CONVENED: _ RESOLUTIONS ARE IN DRAFT FORM UNTIL
THE MEETING THEREFORE SUBJECT .
S o CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE e 2024_49
ADJOURNED: _

LAKE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' MEETING

DECEMBER 12, 2024
10:00 A.M.
JOHN T. PLECNIK, PRESIDENT JASON BOYD, ADMINISTRATOR
JOHN R. HAMERCHECK, COMMISSIONER JENNIFER BELL, CLERK
RICHARD J. REGOVICH, COMMISSIONER LEGAL COUNSEL

e ROLL CALL

e MINUTES: REGULAR MEETINGS OF: SEPTEMBER 19 AND 26, OCTOBER 17, 24, AND 29, NOVEMBER 7 AND 14,
AND SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES OF: DECEMBER 1, 2024

e PUBLIC COMMENT

RESOLUTIONS:

JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT - Suzanne Casar Il

1. RESOLUTION APPROVING LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES VOUCHERS DATE OF
WARRANT DECEMBER 20, 2024 IN THE AMOUNT OF $443,990.28(20241212\IFS01)(JFS-14)

" COMMISSIONERS' OFFICE |

2. RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE LAKE COUNTY BOQARD OF
COMMISSIONERS ON BEHALF OF THE LAKE COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE AND THE CONCORD TOWNSHIP BOARD
OF TRUSTEES FOR POLICE PROTECTION SERVICES(20241212\C01){CT-10A})

3. RESQLUTION CERTIFYING TO THE LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR THE 2025 DRAINAGE CHARGES FOR THE LAKE
COUNTY REGIONAL SEWER, WATER, AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT(20241212\C02}{UT-46)

4, RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE LAKE
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS. ON BEHALF OF THE LAKE COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
DIVISION AND THE CITY OF WILLOWICK FOR THE E. 305TH STREET SEWER REHABILITATION
PROJECT{20241212\C03){UT-46a)

I FINANCE DEPARTMENT I|

5. RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF BILLS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' APPROVAL JOURNAL IN
THE AMOUNT OF $922,893.58(20241212\BC01)(C-4)

6. RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' PURCHASE ORDER
APPROVAL JOURNAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $610,583.64(20241212\BC02){C-17)

7. RESOLUTION INCREASING AND DECREASING APPROPRIATIONS FOR VARIOUS NON-GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS(20241212\BCO3){C-111)

8. RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND
ACCOUNTS(20241212\BC04){C-111)

9. RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2025 TEMPORARY APPROPRIATION MEASURE FOR THE GENERAL
FUND{20241212\BCO5}{C-111}



DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS ||
UTILITIES

JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
CLERK
LEGAL

© OLD BUSINESS
® NEW BUSINESS

|| EXECUTIVE SESSION

MOTION TO CONVENE EXECUTIVE SESSION: SECOND
TIME

RECESSED:
TIME

MOTION TO ADJOURN THE MEETING: SECOND
TIME

*NEXT REGULAR MEETING: 10:00 A.M., THURSDAY, DECEMBER 19, 2024*




~ Commissioners' OIff'ice, Lake County
Painesville, OH, December 12, 2024

The Board of County Commissioners, in-and for Lake County, Chio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resclution and moved its-adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING LAKE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF JOB AND FAMILY SERVICES VOUCHERS DATE OF
WARRANT DECEMBER 20, 2024 IN THE AMOUNT OF $443,990.28

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adop_t'ion of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, bills against Lake County have been presented to this Board for payment and this Board has
examined said bills and approved them for payment, totaling $443,990.28.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Chio,
hereby approves the bills against Lake County, they are allowed and ordered paid, and the County Auditor is hereby
authorized and instructed to issue his warrants in the various amounts as follows:

DATE OF WARRANT: December 20, 2024
PUBLIC ASSISTANCE TOTAL: § 78,047.80
WORKFORCE INVESTMENT: 32,186.80
CHILD SUPPORT ENFORCEMENT: 104.84
CHILD WELFARE TOTAL: 332,750.84
GRAND TOTAL: $443,990.28

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed fo forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Budget/Finance Manager; Lake County Treasurer; Suzanne Casar, Anne Rasic,
Job and Family Services.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote
resulted as follows:

YAYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Beli, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissicners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on December 12, 2024, and recorded. in the
Commissioners' and Water and Sewer Journal, Volume 2024,

WITNESS my hand this twelfth day of December, 2024, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohic

S:\LCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\202412 12\JFS01.dock
(JFS-14)



Cér_"ﬁ‘ﬁ'ni:‘ss{iorie‘rs"“bfﬁce, La ke County
Painesville, OH, December 12, 2024

The Board of County Commiissioners, in and for Lake County, Chio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS ON BEHALF OF THE LAKE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND THE CONCORD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF
TRUSTEES FOR POLICE PROTECTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines thatall formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, on December 4, 2024, the Concord Township Board of Trustees passed resolution 2024-29
expressing the desire'to enharice the preservation of the public peace and safety in the township. Concord Township
will provide for such police protection through a written agreement with the Lake County Sheriff's Office. Said
Agreement is incorporated herein by reference and made a part of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Sheriff's Office is.recommending the execution of an Agreement between the
Lake County Board of Commissioners on behalf of thie Lake County Sheriff's QOffice and the Concord Township Board
of Trustees for Police Protection Services for Concord Township.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
hereby authorizes the execution of an Agreement on behalf of the Lake County Sheriff’s Office and the Concord
Township Board of Trustees for Police Protection Services. Said Agreement is incorporated herein by reference and
made a part of this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resclution to the Lake County Auditor; Budget/Finance Manager; Terri Lange, Finance Department; Lake County
Sheriff's Office; and Concord Township Trustees, 7229 Ravenna Road, Concord Township, OH 44077.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upoen its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES”: Commissioners: *(com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on December 12, 2024, and recorded in the
Commissioners' Journal, Volume 2024.

WITNESS my hand this twelfth day of December, 2024, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake Counity, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212\C01.docx
(CT-10A})



Commissioners’ Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, December 12, 2024

The Beard of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the following
members present:

Commissioners: *(com).

* presented the following resolution and moved its adaption.

RESOLUTION CERTIFYING TO THE LAKE COUNTY AUDITOR THE 2025 DRAINAGE CHARGES FOR THE LAKE COUNTY REGIONAL
SEWER, WATER, AND DRAINAGE DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and détermines that all formal actions relative to the
adoption of this resclution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that all the deliberations
of this Board-of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal actions, were taken in meetings open
to the public, infull compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Ohio Revised Code provides that the Board of County Commissioners shall certify to the County Auditor
those rates and charges that are fixed to pay the costs of complying with the requirements of Phase Il of the Stormwater Program
of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System established in 40 C.F.R. part 122 and placing them upon the real property
duplicate; and

WHEREAS, the Lake County Stormwater Management Division has presented to the Board of Lake County Commissioners
a list of drainage charges to property owners within member communities of the Lake County Regional Sewer, Water, and Drainage
District with said list incorporated herein by reference as Exhibit A and made a part of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissianers, in and for Lake County, Ohio, as follows;

Section 1. That the Board of Lake County Commissioners hereby certifies the drainage charges.of $5,266,679.97, described
in Section 2 of this resclution to the Lake County Auditorto be placed on the tax duplicate for collection with the real estate taxes.

Section 2. That the list of the owners of record of property to be certified are retained by the Lake County Stormwater
Maragement Department and made a part of this resolution by reference.

Section 3. That collections for said drainage tharge shall bie paid to the Stormwater Utility Fund Account Number 5990025-
264.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to
the Lake County Auditor; Budget/Finasice Manager; ). Gills-Drainage Engineer; Tim Miller and Jo Marie Falcone-Stormwater
Management Division.

** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a true and
accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on December 12, 2024, and recorded in the Commissioners' and Water and
Sewer Journal, Volume 2024.

WITNESS my hand this twelfth day of December, 2024, in Painesvilie, Chio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissieners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

S:\LCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212\C02.docx
{UT-46)



Commissioners’ Office, Lake County
Painesville, QH, December 12, 2024

The Board.of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session-with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption,

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE LAKE COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ON BEHALF OF THE LAKE COUNTY STORMWATER MANAGEMENT DIVISION AND THE
CITY OF WILLOWICK FOR THE E. 305™ STREET SEWER REHABILITATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an cpen meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and. that
all' the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in forimal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in fll compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, the Director of the Lake County Stormwater Management Divisicn of the Lake County
Department of Utilities is recommending execution of a Memorandum of Understanding between the Lake County
Board of Commissioners, on behalf of the-Lake County Stormwater Management Division and the City of Willowick
{"City”), for the E. 305th Street Sewer Rehabilitation Project. Said Memorandum of Understanding is incorporated
herein by reference and made a part of this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE {T RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
hereby authorizes execution of a Memorandum of Understanding by and between the Lake County Board of
Commissioners, on behalf of the Lake County Stormwater Management Division and City of Willowick for the E.
305th Street Sewer Rehabilitation Project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
-resolution to the Lake County-Auditor; Budget Director, Stormwater Management Division; Sanitary Engineer; Lake
County Engineer; and to the City of Willowick, 30435 Lakeshore Blvd.;, Willowick, Ohio 44095.

** seconded the resclution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS™:

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk

CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on December 12, 2024, and recorded in the
Commissiaoners' and Water and Sewer Journal, Volume 2024,

WITNESS my hand this twelfth day of December, 2024, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20:241212\C03.docx
{UT-46a)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, December 12, 2024

The-Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PAYMENT OF BILLS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' APPROVAL JOURNAL [N THE
ANMOUNT OF $922,893.58

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actians relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken inan open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, bills against Lake County have been presented to this Board for payment and this Board has
examined said bills and approves them for payment. Said bills incorporated herein by reference and made a part of
this resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,.
that the bilis against Lake County are hereby approved, allowed and ordered paid; said bills incarporated herein by
reference and made a part of this resclution. The County Auditor is hereby authorized and instructed to issue his
warrants in varying amounts totaling $922,893.58.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget/Finance Manager and to the Lake County Treasurer,
** seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
"AYES": Commissioners: *{com}
"NAYS™:
Resolution adopted,
lennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on December 12, 2024, and recorded in the
Commissioners' and Water and Journal, Volume 2024,
WITNESS my hand this twelfth day of December, 2024, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in-and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCCACLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212\BCO1.docx
{C-4)



Painesville, OH, December 12, 2024

The Board of County Commissicners, in and for Lake County, Ohic, met this day in regular session with the
following members present

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE ORDERS AS LISTED ON THE COMMISSIONERS' PURCHASE ORDER APPROVAL
JOURNAL IN THE AMOUNT OF $610,583.64

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and det‘e_rmi'nes that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, purchase orders against Lake County have been presented to this Board for approval and this
Board has examined said purchase orders and approves them.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio,
that the purchase orders against Lake County are hereby dpproved and the County Auditor is hereby authorized and
instructed to certify and encumber these purchase arders in varying-amounts totaling $610,583.64.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
résolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget/Finance Manager and to the Lake County Treasurer.
** seconded the resolution and the roll being calléd upon its.adoption, the vote resulted as follows:
"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)
"NAYS":
Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on December 12, 2024, and recorded in the
Commissioners’ and Water and Journal, Volume 2024.
WITNESS my hand this twelfth-day of December, 2024, in Painesville, Chio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board _of Commissioners, in- and
for Lake County, Ohio

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212\BCO2. docx
(C-17)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, December 12, 2024

The Board of County Commissioners, in'and for Lake County, Ohio, met this.day in regular session with the
following members present:

Commissioners: *(com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION INCREASING AND DECREASING APPROPRIATIONS FOR VARIOUS NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative
to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that
ali the deliberations of this Board of County Commissicners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal
actions, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including
Section 121.22 of the Revised Code; and '

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the Lake County Auditor, Budget/Finance Manager and the Board of County
Commissioners that these increases and decrease in appropriations are necessary for the following accounts:

APPROPRIATION INCREASES

21800611-611 ADAMHS0- O5 $500.00

21800711-654 ADAMHS0 -P 54,600.00
APPROPRIATION DECREASE

21800661-635 ADAMHSO - C5 $5,100.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohig,
hereby authorizes the Lake County Auditor to increase and decrease appropriations for the above listed accounts,
based on the recommendation of the Lake County Auditor, Budget/Finance Manager and the Board of Lake County
Commissioners.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget/Finance Manager; and ADAMHS Board.

**seconded the resolution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES":-Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS":

Resolution adopted,
Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION
|, Jennifer Beli, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that thisis a
true and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on December 12, 2024, and recorded in the
Commissioners' and Water and Sewer Journal, Volume 2024.
WITNESS my hand this twelfth day of Decembeér, 2024, in Painesville, Ohio.

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

SA\LCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212\BCO3.docx
(C-111)



Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, December 12, 2024

The Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular sessionwith the
following members present:

Commissioners: *{com)

* presented the following resclution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION TRANSFERRING APPROPRIATIONS WITHIN VARIOUS GENERAL AND NON-GENERAL FUND ACCOUNTS

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the
adoption of this resolution were taken in an. open meeting of this Board of County Commissioners, and that all the
deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees, if any, which resulted in formal actions, were
taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the
Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, it is agreed by the Lake County Auditor, Budget/Finance Manager and the Board of County
Commissigners that this transfer of appropriations is necessary for the following accounts:

APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS

FROM:
11200511-512 IT - SE $2,330.00
11200511-553 IT - WC 5500.00
11902711-698 ND - 10C 584,858.00
12400711-674 P - TF 54,200.00
12600511-551 C - PR $5.00
12900511-553 CP2 - WC $25.00
13201661-633 PCCS - PSM $500.00
13300511-557 JC - HI $20,000.00
13300511-562 JC - D $1,220.00
13300511-563 JC - PI 41,000.00
13400511-557 IP- HI $2,000.00
13400511-562.1P - DI $1,000.00
13400511-563 IP - H $1,000.00
13500511-557 DC - HI $11,000.00
13500611-628 DC - MHS $500.00
13600511-557 ID - HI $5,000.00
14403511-557 WC - HI $650.00
14403711-673 WC - WF $50.00
14500511-551 EB - PR $2,400.00
14500511-562 EB - DI $400.00
14900511-553 V - WC $3,100.00
22559511-562 FIP - DI $2,500.00
22572511-557 FDCV - HI $300.00
22574511-551 FDCV - PR $200.00
23900511-512 CL - SE $5.00
23900511-553 CL - WC $490.00
24501511-553 EMAR - WC $20.00
25501511-557 DRCIV - HI $3,820.00
28000511-562 CDBG - DI $45.00
28500511-553 RE - WC $700.00
40600511-553 DR~ WC' $310.00
60500511-551 M - PR $15.00
66900511-512 DRARPA - SE 540.00
T

11200511-557 IT - HI $2,330.00
11200511-563 IT - P| $500.00

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212\BCO4.docx
{C-111)



11302511-512 BG - SE 544,258,00

12400711-730 P - EPLR $4,200.00
12600511-563 C - Pl $5.00
12900511-512 CP2 - SE _ o o . 825,00
13200661-633 PC - PSM $500.00
13300511-512.JC - SE $38,000.00
13300511-551 JC - PR $7,000.00
13300511-554 JC - ME $220.00
13500511-512 DC - SE $23,000.00
13500511-551 DC- PR $3,600.00
13500511-554 DC - ME $500.00
14403511-512 WC - €. $650.00
14403711-671 WC - AC $1,000.00
14403711-672' WC- IF $50.00
14500511-557 EB - HI $2,400.00
14500511-563 EB - P $400.00
14900511-557 V - Hl $3,100.00
22559511-512 FIP - SE 51,500.00
22559511-551 FiP - PR 5100.00
22559511-557 FiP - H $500.00
22572511-563 FDCV - Pl $300.00
22574511-557 FDCV - HI $200.00
23900511-551CL - PR $5.00
23900511-554 CL- ME $450.00
24501511-551 EMAR - PR $20.00
25501511-512 DRCIV - SE $3,320.00.
25501511-551 DRCIV - PR $500.00
28000511-557 CDBG - H $45.00
28500511-557 RE - HI $700.00
40600511-551 DR - PR $310.00
60500511-563 M - PI $15.00
66900511-554 DRARPA - ME $40.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio, hereby
authorizes the Lake County Auditor to transfer appropriations for the above listed accounts, based on the recommendation
of the Lake Courity Auditor, Budget/Finance Manager and the Board of Lake County Cammissioners,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Clerk of the Board is hereby directed to forward certified copies of this
resolution to the Lake County Auditor; Lake County Budget/Finance Manager; B&G, Board of Elections, CDBG, Coroner, CPI,
Crime Lab, Domestic Relations, EMA, 1T, Juvenile, Mailroom, Probate, Prosecutor, Recorder, Veterans and Willoughby Muni
Court,

** seconded the resclution and the roll being called upon its adoption, the vote resulted as follows:

"AYES": Commissioners: *{com)

"NAYS": ' Resolution adopted,

Jennifer Bell, Clerk
CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Jennifer Bell, duly appointed Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners, do hereby certify that this is a true
and accurate copy of a resolution adopted by said Board on December 12, 2024, and recorded in the Commissioners' and
Water and Sewer Journal, Velume 2024,

WITNESS my hand this twelfth.day of December, 2024, in Painesville, Ohio.

lennifer Bell, Clerk
Board of Commissioners, in and
for Lake County, Ohio

S\LCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212\BC04.doex
(C-111)



12110/2G243:20 PM

Commissioners' Office, Lake County
Painesville, OH, December 12, 2024.

The Board of Gounty Commissicners:in and for Lake County, Ohio, met this day in regular session
with the following members present;

Commissioners: * (com)

* presented the following resolution and moved its adoption.

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2025 TEMPORARY APPROPRIATION MEASURE
FOR THE GENERAL FUND

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners hereby finds and determines that all formal
actiohs refative to the adoption of this resolution were taken in an apen meeting of this Board of County
Commissioners, and that all the deliberations of this Board of County Commissioners and of its committees,
if any, which resuited in formial actions, were taken in mestings open to the public, in full compliance with
applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Revised Code, and

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of County Commissioners, in-and for Lake County, Ofig, that to
provide for the current expenses and other expenditures of said County, during the fiscal year ending.
December 31, 2024, and the following sums being the same are hereby set aside and appropriated for the
several purposes for which expenditures are to be made during said fiscal year of 2024 and that this be a
TEMPORARY APPROPRIATION for the year 2025, pursuant to O.R.C. 5705.38 and the sums and categories
appropriated to beas follows:-

2025 2025
Temporary Proposed.
Budget Permaneat
11000 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS B
§11 Personnel Services S L
11000511| 511 | Salaries Officials $77,500.00 $310,000:00
11000511 512|Salarles Employees $175,000.00 - §700,000.00
11000511| 551|PERS $35,500.00 - §142,000.00
11000511 553 |Workers Compensation $4,000.00 -§16,000.00
11000511| 554 [Medicare Employer $3,550.00 - '$14,200.00
11000511 556 |Unemployment $0.60 coeevt 50,00
11000591| 557 [Hospitalization $35,375.00 1 $141,500.00
11000511| 561 [Life $175.00 722 $700.00
11006511| 562 |Dentai $750,00 - 0$3,000.00
11000511 563 |Prescription $0.00 - §0.00
$331,850.00 L T $1,227,400.00
611 Materiais & Supplies e
11000611 611 |Office Supplies $1,750.00 - $7,000.00
11000611} 612 [Microfilm/Photocopy Supplies $0.00 o = 50.00
11000611 619|Miner Equipment & Small Tools $1,000.00 - 54,000.00
$ 2,750.00 ST $11,000.00
661 Contractual Services L
110006611 635|Confracts Services $1,750.00 - $7,000.00
11000661] 636|Contracts Repairs $0.00 Sl = 80,00
11000661 649(Info Tech Services $3,000.00 20 $12,000.00
$ 4,750.00 U $19,000.00
711 Operating Expendiiures/Expenses LR
11000711 653 |Advertising & Prinfing $500.00 £:$2,000.00
11000711 654 |Postage $125.00 s $500.00
11000711 690|Travel $1,750.00 20 $7,000.00
11000711 691 [Mileage $625.00 = e §2,500.00
110007111 693 |Training $0.00 L
11000711} 696 |Liability Insurance $131.25
11000711 7063 |Utilities Telephone $875.00
** 11000711} 720/|Publications & Subscriptions $1,500.00
11000711 721(P; C. Software $0.00
$5,506.25 $17,525.00
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses R, :
- 11000761} 752 [Professional Dues & Memberships $20,000.00 L 7E$20,000.00
11000761{ 755|0ther $500.00 - §2:000.00
$ 20,500.00 P R $22,000.00
811 Capital Qutlay
11000811} 813 |Vehicles $0.00 $0.00
$ - ST TR $0.00
$ 38535625 ([ - $1,396,925.00
11012 WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT )
511 Personnel Services ]

SALCC\CLKIRESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212\BC05 Copy of 2025 TEMP GF




12/10/20243:20 PM

2025 2025 .
Temporary ~-Propoged
11012511} 512)Salaries Employees $1,500.00 2 $6,000.00
11012511 551}PERS $225.00 ‘$900.00
11012511| 553|Workers Compensation $125.00 L+ 5500.00
11012511| 554 |Medicare Employer $25.00 - $100.00
11012511{ 556]|Unemployment $0.00 - $0.00
11012511F 557 |Hospitalization $125.00 - $500:00
11012511} 561 |Life $2.50 - §10.00
11012511 562|Dental $2.50 L 10000
11012511| 563|Prescription $0.00 ST TITS0.00
$2,005.00 L $8,020.00
661 Contractual Services e
s 11012861{ 635|Contracts-Services $50,000.00 -.$50,000:00
11012661 649]Info Tech Services’ $0.00 ©onaw §0.00
$ 50,000.00 | $50,000.00
711 Qperating Expenditures/Expenses
11012711 690(Travel $250.00
11012711 691 |Mileage $0.00 .
$250.00 $1,000.00
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses TR
11012761} 755|0ther $1,250.00 C 558,000.00
$ 1,250.00 R $5,000.00
$ 53,505.00 $64,020.00
11200 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BOARD
511 Personnel Services R
11200511 512|Salaries Employses $117,750.00 $471,000.00
14200511| 551|PERS $16,500.00 $66,000,00
112005811| 553 |Workers Compensation $1,750.00 $7,000:00
11200511| 554|Medicare Employer $1,725.00 - $6,800.00
11200511| 556|Unemployment $0.00 o $0.00
11200511| 557 |Hospitalization $29,675.00 $118,700.00
11200511| 561|Life $85.00 $340.00
11200511 562|Dental $500.00 :$2,000.00
11200511| 563|Prescription $0.00 . .($0.00 .
$  167,985.00 R $671,840.00
611 Materials & Supplies
** 11200611| 809|P. C. Maintenance, Parts & Supplies $0.00 $0.00
11200611| 611|Office Supplies $325.00 -$1,300:00
11200611| 816|Vehicle Repairs & Supplies $300.00 ~$1:200.00
** 11200611[ 618|Data Pracessing Supplies $35,000.00 . -$35,000.00
3 35,625.00 T AR $37,600.00
661 Contractual Services . o
. 11200661| 635|Contracts Services $70,000.00 $70,000.00
11200661| 639 |Hardware Maintenance $4,250.00 - 817,000.00
11200661| 640|Software Maintenance $204,000.00 $816,000,00
11200661| 649|info Tech Services $500.00 -+ $2,000.00
e 11200661] 650|Data Communications $72,000.00 -$72,000:00
$ 350,750.00 e e $977,000,00
711 Operating Expenditures/Expenses e
11200711{ 654 [Posltage $25.00 $100.00
11200711] 690|Traval $62.50 - = $250.00
11200711} 696 |Liability nsurance $100.00 L= $400:00
11200711} 719|Education & Training $250.00 S0 64,000.00
11200711| 721|P. C. Software $6,750.00 527000000
** 11200711 729 |Network Cards $9,000.00 - $9,000.00
$ 16,187.50 - $37.750.00
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses L
11200761| “755]{Other $562.50 <o/ §2,250.00
' 3 §62.50 | - L $2,250.00
811 Capital Qutfay et
$1200811| -812{Equipment $0.00 s 5000
11200811| 813iVehicles $0.00 Coo ot §0.00
$ = e $0.00
$ 571,110,005 - $1,726,440.00
11302 BUILDINGS & GROUNDS
511 Personnel Services el
113025114 512|Salaries Employees $508,750.00 $2;035,000.00
11302511¢ 551|PERS $71,250.00 -1 2$285;000.00
11302511} 553 Workers Compensation $6,500.00 ;. $26,000:00
11302511} 554 |Medicare Employer $7,500.00 -$30,000:00

SALCC\CLK\RESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\Z0241212\BCO5 Copy of 2025 TEMP GF




12/10/20243:26 PM

2025 ... 2028 ..
Temporary =i Proposed -
11302511| 556|Unemployment $0.00 R Y]
11302511| 557 |Hospitalization $112,500.00 '; $450,000.00
113025113 561|Life $625.00 co$2,:500.00
11302511] 562 |Dental $1,875.00 - §7;500.00
11302511] 563|Prescription $0.00 = $0.00
709,000.00 RS $2,836,000.00
611 Materials & Supplies :
’ 11302611] 611|0Office Supplies $175.00 s 3700.00
11302611| '613|Janitorial Supplies $22,500.00 2 $90,000:00
11302611| 615|Building Supplies $30,000.00 i
11302611] 616 |Vehicle Repairs & Supplies $14,000.00 -$56,000.00
11302611 619 [Minor Equipment & Small Tools $625.00 .
11302611| 625]Pagers $0.00
67,300.00 $269,200.00
661 Contractual Services :
11302661| 635{Contracts Seérvices $47.500.00
11302661 | 649{Info Tech Services $1,000.00
11303661 | 635{Contracts Services Plumbing $0.00
48,500.00 $194,000.00
711 Operating Expenditures/Expenses SRR
11302711| 652{Uniforms $3,000.00 - 512,000.00
11302711| 690|Travel $375.00 +.0$1,500.00
11302711| 696 |Liability Insurance $1,050.00 2 54,200.00
11302711| 703|Utilities Telephone $3,000.00 -~ $12,000:.00
11302711| 719|Education & Training $312.50 .+ $1,250:.00
7,737.50 TR $30,550.00
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses
11302761| 755|0ther $0.00
- $0.00
811 Capital Outlay
11302811( 812|Equipment $0.00
11302811 813|Vehicles $0.00
- $0.00
11303 Contract Services
861 Confractual Services P
11303661! 835|Contracts Services $4,500.0C ! -$18,000.00
$4,500.00 VT $18,000.00
837,037.50 $3,348,150.00
11400 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
511 Personnel Services e
11400511| 512[Salaries Employees $35,800.00 $143,200.00
11400511| 551|PERS $35,600.00 - $20,000.00
11400511| 553 [Workers Compensation $425.00 ::#:51,700.00
11400511| 554 [Medicare Employer $525.00 -0 52,100.00
11400511 557 [Hospitalization $7,825,00
11400511]| 561 [Life $22.50
11400511, 562|Dental $125.00
11400511| 5683|Prescription $0.00
48,722,50 $198,890.00
611 Malerials & Supplies
11400611| 611{0fficé Supplies $425.00
11400611} 616:Vehicle Repairs & Supplies $312.50
11400611} 618iData Processing Supplies $0.00
11400611 6191Minor Equipment & Small Toals $0.00 L
737.50 | v $2,950.00
661 Contractual Services s
11400661| 635|Contracts Services $1,250.00
11400661( 636 |Contracts Repairs $0.00
11400661| 648 |3ub-Grantee Projects $0.00
11400661 648|Info Tech Services -$625.00 -
1,875.00 $7,500.00
711 Operating Expendifures/Expenses
11400711| 653 [Advertising & Printing $437.50
11400711| 654 |Postage $250.00
11400711| 69| Travel $250.00
11400711 691 [Mileage $150.00
11400711 719|Education & Training $0.00 ::$0:00
11400711| 720|Publications & Subscriptions $125.00 =10 $500.00
11400711| 721|P. C, Software $250.00 :$1,000.00

SALCCICLKARESOLUTION S\2024-RES\20241212\BC05 Copy of 2025 TEMP GF




12/10/20243:20 PM

2025 2025 ... .
Temporary Proposed-- - o
$ 1,462,550 | . v ornv $5,850.00
781 Other Expenditures/Expenses S
11400761| 752|Professional Dues & Memberships $187.50 s §750.00
11400761| 755{Other $25.00 : - §100.00
$ 24250 . o raa $850,00
$ 54,010.00 |- $216,040.00
11700 BUILDING REGULATION
511 Personnel Services R Gl
11700511} 512|Salaries Employees $201,250.00 -+ $805,000.00
11700511} 551|PERS $28,250.00 +::$143,000.00
11700511} 553 |Warkers Compensation $2,750.00 o F115000:00
11700511[ 554 |Medicara Employer $3,000.00 o $12,000:00
11700511| 556{Unemployment’ $0.00 e 50,00
11700511| 557 {Hospitalization $25,000.00 i $100,000.00
11700511| 561 |Life $137.50 i 550,00
11700511| 562{Dental $750.00 ;000:
11700511| 563|Prescription $0.00 L
$  261,137.50 $1,044,550.00
611 Materials & Supplies :
117006%1| 611|Office Supplies’ $750.00 141 $3,000.00
11700611| 616{Vehicle Repairs & Supplies $5,500.00 . .-$22,000,00
117006%1( 619|Minor Equipment & Small Tools $2,000.00 -7 :$8,000:00
$ 8,250.00 | - L $33,000.00
661 Contractual Services Ll T
11700661| 631 |Professional Services Consultants $8,000.00 = $32,000.00
** 11700661| 635|Contracts Services $11,000.00 $11,000.00
11741661] 635|Contracts Services $0.00 255000
11700661! 640|Software Maintenance $12,125.006 . §48,500.00
11700661! 649|Info Tech Services $1,000.00 - - $54,000.00
$ 32,125.00 RPN S $95,500.00
711 Operating Expenditures/Expenses s i
11700711] 653 |Advertising & Printing $250.00 . $1,000.00
11700711] 654 |Postage $126.00 Coo 7 $500.00
11700711] 690|Travel $125.00 $500.00
11700711] 693 | Training $0.00 50,00
11700711] 696}Liability Insurance $0.00 50,00
11700711| 719iEducation & Training $375.00 - $1,500.00
11700711] 720iPublications & Subscriptions $250.00 - n51,000,00
11700711] 721P.C. Software $0.00 = 50.00
$ 1,125.00 g $4,500.00
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses e
11700761| 752 |Professional Dues & Memberships $325.00 - $1,300.00
11700761 755|0ther $0.00 _Y 1 130.00
$ 325.00 § . S $1,300.00
811 Capital Qutlay T i
11700811 | 812 |Equipment $0.00 250,00
11700811[ 813 [Vehicles $0.00 : o §0.00
$ - R $0.00
$  302,962.50 | $1,178,850.00
11900 NON-DEPARTMENTAL
811 Materials & Supplies
118006111 619 |Minor Equipment & Small Tools- $0.00
$ - $0.00
661 Contractual Services R
11900661] 631 |Professional Services Censultants $26,250.00 -°§105,000.00
11900661] 632 |Professional Services |.egal $0.00 LT AIB000
11900661 634 |Rentail Facilities. $15,000.00 ~ - §60;000:00
"" 11800861] 635|Contracts Services $1,050,000.00 - :$1,050,000.00
11800661 638 |Professional Services Psychological $0.00 L g
$ 1,091,250.00 L $1,215,000.00
711 Operating Expendilures/Expenses
11900711] 653 |Advertising & Printing $62,500.00 -.5250,000:00
11900711] 693 |Training $3.00 <05 30,000:00
i $62,500.00 .. : $280,000.00
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses Vb
11900761] 754 |Subsidies $0.00 R -50:00
11900761{ 755 |Other $12,500.00 1 $50,000.00
1180076] 761 |Refunds and Reimbilrsements $0.00 3000
11900761] 766 [NOACA Dues $7.500.00 $30,000:00

SMCO\CLKIRESOLUTIONS\2624-RES\202412120BC05 Copy of 2025 TEMP GF




1210/20243:20 PM

2025 2025
Temporary i Proposed.
bl 11900761| 770|Tower Reimbursements $62,000.00 . $62,000.00
11900761 771 Auction Administrative Fees $0.00 S
$ 82,000.00 $142,000.00
811 Capital Cutlay Eom
11900811| 815|Compensation & Bamages $0.00 ~ - $0,00
$ - L $0.00
911 Transfers/Advances Out
s 11900911 911 |Transfers Out $0.00 50,00
11800911} 912 |Advances Out $0.00 500,00
11900911] 920{Mandated Shares $106,250.00 L:$425,000.00
11900911} 921 Subsidy EMA $43,750.00 - $175,000.00
11900911} 923 jMandated Share Child Sup. Enforce. $171,250.00 - $685,000,00
11900911} 925{Subsidy Central Purchasing $0.00 L R0.00
11900911| 926 |Mandated Share Crippled Children $62,500.00 $250,000.00
11900911| 927|Transfers Marine Patrol $2,625.00 $10.500:00
119009%1| 928|Transfers Permanent Impravement $0.00 iS00
** 11900911| 930|Subsidy Viclim Assistance $60,000.00 :4::$60,000.00
** 11800911 931 [Subsidy Soil & Water $238,000.00 .+ $238.000.00
11900911| 932 |Subsidy Maiiroom $0.00 P L A)
11900911 933|Subsidy Garage $0.00 £ 000
11900811| 937 |Transfers Budget - Stahilization $0.00 S RS h00
11800911| 938 |Transfers Payroll Liabilities $0.00 R 80000
11800911| 939|Transfers Economic Development $0.00 s $000
11900811| 941 |Transfers Puklic Safety $1,612,947.00 $6,451,783.00
11900911 950|Transfers-Jail Bond Retirement $0.00  $548,212.00
11800911 970|Transfers Misc, Bond Retirement $0.00 ST
5 2,297,322.00 $8,343,500.00
$ 3,533,072.00 $10,480,500.00
11801 SPECIAL POLICE PROSECUTORS
511 Personnel Services IR
11901511| 512|Salaries Employees $380.00 - §1,520.00
** 11901511 551|PERS $225.00 e $22500
11801511| 553 |Workers Compensation 35.00 w0 §20.00
11901511| 554 |Medicare Employer $6.25 .- §25.00
3 616.25 e $1,790.00
$ 616.25 $1,790.00
11802 INSURANCE ON PROPERTY
511 Fringe Benefits & Insurance IR
11902511| 558|Group-& Liahility insurance 50.00 L -50.00
5 - L $0.00
711 Operaling Expenditures/Expenses : [
11902711} 697|Cfficial Bonds $0.00 S 50000
119027111 698 Property Coverage $30G,000.00 -$1,200,000.00
11902711} 699;Public Officials Liability $0.00 S $0.00
11902711§ 702}Utilities Electric & Gas $315,000,00 $1.260,000.00
11902711} 703 [Utiiities Telephone $62,500.00 -$250,000.00
11902711} 704{Utilities Other $50,000.00 . .$200,000.00
$§ 72750000 | ol $2,810,000.00
$  727,500.00 $2,910,000.00
11903 TAXES
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses L
= 119037611 753t evies & Assessments $100,000.00 - -$100,000.00
$ 100,000.00 SR T $100,000.00
$  100,000.00 $100,000.00
11904 HUMANE SOCIETY
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses R ELTE
11904761| 754{Subsidy $3,750.00 = 515,000:.00
¥ 3,750,000 |- e T $15,000.00
1% 3,750.00 $15,000.00
11906 T.B. CLINICS & CARE
511 Personnel Services P
11906511| 512{Salaries Employees $5560.00 T §2,200.00
11906511} 551{PERS $78.75 02 §315.00
11906511} 553 {\Workers Compensation $7.50 51 $30.00
11906511 554 iMedicare Employer $8.75 K $35:00
’ 0l § 645.00 $2,580.00
611 Materigls & Supplies 0
il 11906611| 628 iMedical/Hygiene Supplies $4,600.00 $4,600.00
$ 4,600.00 s $4,600.00

SMCC\WCLKIRESQLUTIONS\2024-RES\2024 121 24BCO5 Copy of 2025 TENF GF




12/10/20243:20 PM

2025 2025 .. ..
Temporary - :Proposed -
911 Transfers/Advances Out Co
11906911| $34|Subsidy Air Pollution Controd $2,125.00 - $8,500:00
11906911 935[Subsidy TR Clinic $750.00 ~$3,000,00
$ 2,875.00 Ll $11,500.00
$ 8,120.00 $18,680.00
11907 REGISTRATION OF VITAL STATISTICS
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses o
11907761] 7589|Mandated Share $750:.00 . $3,000.00
$ 750.00 | - T $3,000.00
$ 750.00 | $3,000.00
11913 APIARY INSPECTION
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses LD
11913761| 759%|Mandated Share $383.75 <0 $1,575.00
$ 393.75 ST $1,575.00
$ 393.75 $1,575.00
11815 LAKE COUNTY FAIR BOARD
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses e L
o 11915761] 754 [Subsidy $3.200.00 .~.$3,200.00
$ 3,200.00 ST $3,200.00
$ 3,200.00 $3,200.00
11918 OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY EXTENSION
761 Other Expenditures/Expenseés T
** 11916761] 754 [Subsidy $126,000.00 $126.,000.00
$  126,000.00 | . ; $126,000.00
3 126,000.00 -$126,000.00
11917 BUREAU OF INSPECTION
711 Cperating Expenditures/Expenses. N
11917711} 885 [Examinations County Offices $27,500.00 - $110,000,00
$ 27,500.00 . L $110,000.00
$ 27,500.00 $110,000.00
11919 CONTINGENCIES
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses R
11919761] 780|Contingencies $350,000.00 $1,400,000.00
$ 350,000.00 Co L $1,400,000.00
3 350,000.00 -$1,400,000.00
11921 TAX SETTLEMENT DEDUCTIONS
711 Operating Expendiures/Expenses K
11921711} 710|Deductions $21,250.00 -$85,000.00
$ 21,250.00 S $85,000.00
$ 21,250.00 $85,000.00
11822 MEDICAL & HOSPITAL FEES.
711 Operating Expenditurés/Expenses e :
11922711| 655 |Medical & Hospital Fees $500.00 $2,000.00
$ 500.00 o $2,000.00
$ 500.00 $2,000.00
12001 AUDITOR GENERAL OFFICE
511 Personnel Services R
12001511| 511|Salaries Qfficiais $28,537.75 - 5114,451.00
12001511| 512|Salaries Employees $134,050.00 - $536,200.00
12001511| 551|PERS $22,762.50 - $91,050.00
12001511] 553 |Workers Compensation $1,575.00 . §6,300.00
12001511 554 [Medicare Employer $2,362.50 - $9,450.00
12001511| 557 [Hospitalization $29,000.00 - . $116,000.00
12001511 561 [Life $112.50 - $450.00
12001511{ 562 [Dental $500.00 - $2,000.00
12001511| 583 |Prescriplion $0:00 sl 50,00
$ 218,900.25 | . Vi $875,601.00
611 Materials & Supplies S R
12001611| 611 [Gffice Supplies $1.,500.00 L 0.$6,000.00
12001611[ 616 [Vehicle Repairs & Supplies $1,625.00 2 $6,500.00
12001611] 619 |Minor Equipment & Small Tools $187.50 -, §790.00
$ 3,312.50 |- - o, $13,250.00
661 Contractual Services T
120016611 635{Confracts Services $16,250.00 $65,000:00
** 12001661{ 636iConfracts Repairs $1,5040.00 - $1,500.00
12001661 6491Info Tech Services $6,875.00 . -$27,500:00
$ 24,625.00 L ¢ $94,000.00

711 Operating Expenditures/Expenses

SM.CCWCLIQRESCLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212\BC05 Copy of 2025 TEMP GF




12110/20243:20 PM

2025 2025, ..
Temporary : Proposed -
ik 12001711| 653|Advertising & Printing $20,000.00 .- $20,000.00
** 12001711] 654 |Poslage: $16,000.00 - .%16,000.00
12001711; 890 Travel $2,250.00 -59,000.00
12001711 696 |Liability Insurance $125.00 - $500.00
12001711} 720 |Publications & Subscriptions $437.50 - $1,750.00
12001711 7211PC/Network Sofiware $1,625.00 - -$6,500.00
$ 40,427.50 | o i $53,750.00
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses L
b 12001761| 752|Professional Duas & Memberships $10,000.00 .. $10,000,00
12001761| 755{0ther $250.00 oo $1,000.00
$ 10,250.00 R $11,000.00
811 Capital Qutlay S
12001811} 812|Equipment $7,500.00 - §30,000:00
3 7,5600.00 |- 0 $30,000,00
3 305,025:25 $1,077,601.00
$ - $0.00
12100 TREASURER
511 Personnel Services B DO
12100511] 511|Salaries Officials $22,238.00 i °$88,852.00
12100511| 512{Salaries Employees '$86,750.00 - $347,000.00
12100511| 551|{PERS $15,375.00 .- $61,500.00
12100511| 553 |Workers Compensation $1,250.00 0 $5,000.60
12100511| 554 |Medicare Employer $1,625.00 - $6,500.00
12100511| 556|Unemployment $0.00 o 50,00
12100511| 557 [Hospitalization '$25,150.00 - $100,600.00
12100511 561|Life $87.50 ... $350:.00
12100511| 562|Dental $500.00 - $2,000.00
121005%1| -563|Prescription $0.00 S . 30.00
$  152,975.50 ERS R $611,902.00
811 Materials & Supplies Lol el
12100611| 611 [Office Supplies $1;125.00 $4,500.00
12100611 818|Minor Equigment & Small Tools $5.500.00 $22,000.00
$6,625.00 G $26,500.00
861 Contractual Services S e
12100661 | 635|Contracts Services $25,000.00 - $100,000.00
12100661| 636|Confracis Repairs $0.00 2 $0.00
12100661 6848|Infa Tech Services $2,500.00 $10,000.00
3 27,500.00 ol $110,000.00
711 Operatirig Expenditures/Expenses L e
o 12100711} 653;Adverising & Printing $20.000.00 .:$20,000.00
i 12100711] B54{Postage $70,000.00 $70,000.00
12100711] 690{Travel $6,000,00 $6,000.00
12100711} 696{Liability Insurance $0.00 » 50,00
12100711| 720{Publications & Subscriptions $200.00 - $800.60
$ 96,200,00 L $96,800.00
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses e ;
b 12100761] 752 [Professional Dues & Memberships $5,000.00 © o $5,000.00
12100761] 755|Cther Expenses $10,000.00 . $10,000.00
12100761 773|Bank Fees $6,250.00 - $25,000.00
$21,250.00| 00 $40,000.00
811 Capital Qutlay’
12100811| 812 |Equipment 30.00
$ - $0.00
$  304,550.50 $885,202.00
12200 RECORDER i
511 Personnel Services ] gl
12200511 511|Salaries Cfficials $21,628.25 . $86.513.00
12200511| 512(Salaries Employees $61,025.00 .. $244:100,00
12200511 551|PERS $11,625.00 v 1946,500.00
12200511 553 [Workers Compensation $1,200.00 2 oo 9480000
12200511 | 554 |Medicare Employer $1,250.00 -0 $5,000.00
12200511 556 [Unemployment $0.00 L EEB0:.00
12200511 557 [Hospitalization $18,612.50 _.:$78;450:00
12200511| 561|Life $75.00 L0 30000
12200511 562 [Dental $375.00 erio$1,500.00
12200511| 563 [Prescription $0.00 250.00
$ 118,790.78 R $467,163.00
611 Materials & Supplies g
| 12200611] 811]Office Supplies- $750.00 $3,000.00

SALCCICLKARESOLUTIONS\2024-RES\20241212ABCOS Copy of 2025 TEMP GF




12/10/20243:20 PM

2025 .. 2025 ...
Temporary i Proposed - -
$ 750.00 | Coan $3,000.00
861 Confractual Services S
12200861| 635|Confracts Services- $250.00 - 7.70$1,000.00
$ 250.00 e $1,000.00
711 Operating Expenditures/Expenses L LnL
12200711] 654 |Postage $750.00 . -$3,000.00
12200711} 690|Travel $0.00 . $0.00
12200711} 696 |Liability Insurance $0.00 - s 80,00
$ 750.00 A $3,000.00
761 Other Expenditures/Expenses P 3
: 12200761| 752 |Professional Dues & Memberships $925.00 .- $3,700:00
$ 925.00 o $3,700.00
$ 11946575 | $477,863.00
12300 MICROFILM o
661 Contractual Services S
12300661| 635|Contracts Services $10,000.00 ;. $40,000,00
$ 10,000.00 | =i $40,000.00
$ 10,000.00 $40,0006.00
12400 PROSECUTOR
511 Personnel Services T
12400511] 511]Salaries Officials $39,016.50 -.:$156,066.00
12400511| 512]{Salaries Employees $902,500.00 ©-$3,610,000.00
12400511| -551{PERS $132,000.00 $528,000:00
12400511 553 {Workers Compensation $12,500.00 - $50,000:00
12400511| 554 |Medicare Employer $13,750.00 ~. =:$56,000.00
12400511 556 |Unemployment $0.00 . .-$0.00
12400511| 557 |Hospitajization $130,000.00 _-$520,000.00
12400511| 561 |Life $525.00 - $2,100.00
12400511| 562|Dental $2,500.00 - 7$10,000.00
12400511| 563 |Prescription 30.00 .
$ 1,232,791.50 $4,931,166.00
611 Materials & Supplies
12400611| '611|Office Supplies $5,750.60 --'$23,000.00
12400811 618|Data Processing Supplies $1,000.00 - '$4,000.00
12400611| 620|Other Supplies $250.0C ~$1,000.00
$ 7,000.00 s HL $28,000.00
6861 Contractual Services Sy
12400861 631|Professional Services Consultants $1,250.00 .- $5,000,00
12400661 635|Contracts Services $6,000.00 $24,000.00
12400661| 649]|Info Tech Services $8,500.00 - $34,000.00
$ 15,750.00 L '$63,000.00
711 Operating Expendttures/Expenses e
12400711| 654 |Postage $2,000,00 -~ $8,000.00
12400711[ 670{Criminal Prosecutions $27,000.00 .. $108,000.00
12400711| 674 | Transcripts $6.000.00 <..$24,060.00
124006711} 690|Travel $2,500.00 - -.$10,000.00
** 12400711{ 691 |Mileage $9.000.00 .+~ $9,000.00
o 12400711} 692 Allowances $78,033.00 - ©$78,033.00
12406711} 696|Liability Insurance $825,00 - .53,300.00
12400711} 703]Utilittes T